

No. 23-0727

In the Supreme Court of Texas

CAROLINE ANTOUN,
Petitioner,

v.

GABY ANTOUN,
Respondent.

CAUSE NO. 21-5535-367
APPEALED FROM THE 367TH DISTRICT COURT OF
DENTON COUNTY, TEXAS

and

No. 02-22-00343-CV
FROM SECOND COURT OF APPEALS OF
TEXAS FORT WORTH, TEXAS

**Brief of *Amicus Curiae* American Society for Reproductive Medicine in
Support of Respondent**

Jessica L. Ellsworth
Brooke Bumpers
Claire Adkins Rhodes
(pro hac vice applications forthcoming)
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-5600

Maria Wyckoff Boyce
State Bar No. 22095050
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
609 Main Street
Suite 4200
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 632-1400
maria.boyce@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. Many Texas Families Rely on In Vitro Fertilization to Have Children and They Expect Their Medical Providers and the Courts to Honor the Decisions They Make with Respect to Their Treatment and Use of Their Embryos	7
II. The Real World Implications of Petitioner’s Position Would Be Devastating to Fertility Clinics In Texas and The Families For Whom IVF Makes Their Dreams of Parenthood Possible.....	15
III. Upholding Valid Agreements About The Future Handling Of Frozen Embryos Aligns with Texas’s Public Policy Of Supporting IVF and The Approach Taken By Most State Courts.....	21
IV. Petitioner’s Arguments Are Legally and Factually Flawed.....	26
A. A Frozen Embryo Is Not A Legal “Person” Under Texas Law	26
B. There Are No Constitutionally Protected Parental Rights Over Frozen Embryos Stored in A Facility.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Antoun v. Antoun</i> , No. 02-22-00343-CV, 2023 WL 4501875 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth July 13, 2023, pet. filed)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bilbao v. Goodwin</i> , 217 A.3d 977 (Conn. 2019)	22, 24, 25
<i>Bombardier Aerospace Corp. v. SPEP Aircraft Holdings, LLC</i> , 572 S.W.3d 213 (Tex. 2019)	23
<i>City of San Antonio v. Tenorio</i> , 543 S.W.3d 772 (Tex. 2018)	23
<i>Crosstex Energy Servs., L.P. v. Pro Plus, Inc.</i> , 430 S.W.3d 384 (Tex. 2014)	28, 29, 30
<i>Davis v. Davis</i> , 842 S.W.2d 588 (Tenn. 1992)	25
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	32
<i>Evanston Ins. Co. v. Legacy of Life, Inc.</i> , 645 F.3d 739 (5th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Greater Houston P’ship v. Paxton</i> , 468 S.W.3d 51 (Tex. 2015).....	28, 30
<i>J.B. v. M.B.</i> , 783 A.2d 707 (N.J. 2001)	25, 26
<i>Jessee v. Jessee</i> , 866 S.E.2d 46 (Va. Ct. App. 2021).....	22, 23
<i>Jocelyn P. v. Joshua P.</i> , 250 A.3d 373 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2021).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Jocelyn P. v. Joshua P.</i> , 302 A.3d 1111 (Md. App. Ct. 2023).....	22
<i>Kass v. Kass</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 554 (N.Y. 1998)	24, 26
<i>Kotkowski-Paul v. Paul</i> , 204 N.E.3d 66 (Oh. Ct. App. 2022).....	22, 31
<i>LePage v. Center. for Reprod. Med., P.C.</i> , No. SC-2022-0515, 2024 WL 656591 (Ala. Feb. 16, 2024)	1, 19
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....	32
<i>In re Marriage of Dahl & Angle</i> , 194 P.3d 834 (Or. Ct. App. 2008).....	22, 25
<i>In re Marriage of Katsap</i> , 214 N.E.3d 945 (Ill. App. Ct. 2022)	25
<i>In re Marriage of Rooks</i> , 429 P.3d 579 (Co. 2018).....	23, 25
<i>In re Marriage of Witten</i> , 672 N.W.2d 768 (Iowa 2003)	25
<i>Moss v. Gibbs</i> , 370 S.W.2d 452 (Tex. 1963)	23
<i>Republican Party of Texas v. Dietz</i> , 940 S.W.2d 86 (Tex. 1997).....	32
<i>Roman v. Roman</i> , 193 S.W.3d 40 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2006, pet. denied)	21, 22, 23
<i>Shields Ltd. P’ship v. Bradberry</i> , 526 S.W.3d 471 (Tex. 2017)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Smith v. Smith</i> , 892 S.E.2d 832 (Ga. Ct. App. 2023).....	22, 25
<i>Southwest Royalties, Inc. v. Hegar</i> , 500 S.W.3d 400 (Tex. 2016)	27
<i>Szafranski v. Dunston</i> , 993 N.E.2d 502 (Ill. App. Ct. 2013)	22
<i>University of Tex. Med. Sch. Houston v. Than</i> , 901 S.W.2d 926 (Tex. 1995)	32
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
Tex. Const. art. I, § 19.....	32
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	32
 RULE:	
Tex. R. of App. P. 11(c)	1
 STATUTES:	
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 742.17	6
Mass. Gen. L. Ann. 111L § 4.....	6
N.J. Stat. 26:2Z-2(b)	6
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 71.001(4).....	27, 29
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code §§ 74.001-74.107	14
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 101.003(a)	31
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 101.003(b)	31
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 160.102(2)	21
2003 Tex. Gen. Laws 2607	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 170A.001	30
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 170A.002	30
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 170A.003	30
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 170A.004	30
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 170A.005	30
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 170A.006	30
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 170A.007	30
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. §170A.001(3)	30
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 245.002(1)	30
Tex. Ins. Code Ann. § 1366	8, 21
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 1.07(a)(26)	27, 29
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 19.06	16, 21
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:	
87th Reg. Session (2021)	29
S.B. 159, Reg. Session (2024), https://legiscan.com/AL/bill/SB159/2024	19
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
<i>2019 Assisted Reproductive Technology, Fertility Clinic and National Summary Report</i> , CDC (2019), <a href="https://archive.cdc.gov/www_cdc_gov/art/reports/2019/pdf/2019-
Report-ART-Fertility-Clinic-National-Summary-h.pdf">https://archive.cdc.gov/www_cdc_gov/art/reports/2019/pdf/2019- Report-ART-Fertility-Clinic-National-Summary-h.pdf	12, 18
Allen J. Wilcox et al., <i>Preimplantation Loss of Fertilized Human Ova: Estimating the Unobservable</i> , 35 <i>Human Reprod.</i> 743 (2020), https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC8287936/	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Allyson Wade, Comment, <i>Using Contract Law to Resolve Frozen Pre-Embryo Disputes</i> , 81 Md. L. Rev. 1049 (2022)	24
American Heritage Dictionary of the Eng. Language	29
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	28
Ashley Alenick, Note, <i>Pre-Embryo Custody Battles: How Predisposition Contracts Could Be the Winning Solution</i> , 38 Cardozo L. Rev. 1879 (2017)	24
ASMR, <i>Evaluation and Treatment of Recurrent Pregnancy Loss: A Committee Opinion</i> (2012), https://www.asrm.org/practice-guidance/practice-committee-documents/evaluation-and-treatment-of-recurrent-pregnancy-loss-a-committee-opinion-2012/	10
ASRM, <i>Ethics Committee Opinions</i> , https://www.asrm.org/practice-guidance/ethics-opinions/ (last visited Apr. 30, 2024)	14
Caroline A. Harman, <i>Comment: Defining the Third Way – The Special-Respect Legal Status of Frozen Embryos</i> , 26 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 515 (2018)	11
CDC, <i>State-Specific Assisted Reproductive Technology Surveillance, United States, 2021 Data Brief</i> (2023), https://www.cdc.gov/art/state-specific-surveillance/2021/pdf/State-Specific-ART-Surveillance-2021-Data-Brief-H.pdf	2, 8
Cleveland Clinic, <i>IVF (In Vitro Fertilization)</i> , https://my.clevelandclinic.org/health/treatments/22457-ivf (last visited Apr. 24, 2024)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Columbia Univ. Irving Med. Ctr., <i>Study Finds Why Many IVF Embryos Fail to Develop</i> (2022), https://www.cuimc.columbia.edu/news/study-finds-why-many-ivf-embryos-fail-develop	10
<i>Complications of Multiple Pregnancy</i> , Johns Hopkins Med., https://www.hopkinsmedicine.org/health/conditions-and-diseases/staying-healthy-during-pregnancy/complications-of-multiple-pregnancy (last visited Apr. 24, 2024)	18
Dan Rosenzweig-Ziff, <i>Alabama Supreme Court Rules Frozen Embryos are Children, Imperiling IVF</i> , Wash. Post (Feb. 20, 2024), https://www.washingtonpost.com/politics/2024/02/19/alabama-supreme-court-embryos-children-ivf/	19
Dorland’s Illustrated Med. Dictionary (31st Ed. 2007).....	28
Dorland’s Illustrated Med. Dictionary (33rd Ed. 2020)	28
<i>Embryo Storage Costs</i> , Reprotech Ltd., https://reprotech.com/embryo-storage-costs/ (last visited Apr. 30, 2024)	16
<i>Fact Sheet: In Vitro Fertilization (IVF) Use Across the United States</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs. (Mar. 13, 2024), https://www.hhs.gov/about/news/2024/03/13/fact-sheet-in-vitro-fertilization-ivf-use-across-united-states.html	3
<i>In Vitro Fertilization (IVF)</i> , Mayo Clinic, https://www.mayoclinic.org/tests-procedures/in-vitro-fertilization/about/pac-20384716 (last visited Apr. 24, 2024).....	17
<i>In Vitro Fertilization (IVF)</i> , Texas Children’s, https://www.texaschildrens.org/departments/family-fertility-center/vitro-fertilization-ivf (last visited Apr. 30, 2024).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Informed Consent for Assisted Reproduction: Intracytoplasmic Sperm Injection Assisted Hatching Embryo Freezing</i> , Dallas IVF, https://media.dallasivf.com/ivf-consent-forms.pdf (last visited Apr. 24, 2024).....	9
<i>Informed Consent for Assisted Reproduction</i> , Nw. Med., Ctr. for Fertility & Reprod. Med. (Mar. 6, 2020), https://fertility.nm.org/uploads/1/2/7/0/127099700/b2a._informed_consent_for_assisted_reproduction_7.5.19.pdf	9
Jacqueline R Ho et al., <i>A Comparison of Live Birth Rates and Perinatal Outcomes between Cryopreserved Oocytes and Cryopreserved Embryos</i> , 34 <i>J. of Assisted Reprod. & Genetics</i> 1359 (2017).....	12
Joshua Sharfstein, <i>The Alabama Supreme Court’s Ruling on Frozen Embryos</i> , Johns Hopkins: Bloomberg Sch. of Public Health (Feb. 27, 2024), https://publichealth.jhu.edu/2024/the-alabama-supreme-courts-ruling-on-frozen-embryos	19
Kelly Garrity, <i>Americans Overwhelmingly Support Keeping IVF Legal For Women, Poll Finds</i> , Politico (Mar. 3, 2024), https://www.politico.com/news/2024/03/03/americans-overwhelmingly-support-ivf-legal-women-poll-00144588#	3
Lauren Mascarenhas & Isabel Rosales, <i>Alabama Clinics Resume Treatment under New IVF Law, But Experts Say It Will Take More Work to Protect Fertility Services</i> , CNN (Mar. 7, 2024), https://www.cnn.com/2024/03/06/us/alabama-ivf-fertility-protection/index.html	19
Liz Baker, et al., <i>Alabama Governor Signs IVF Bill Giving Immunity To Patients and Providers</i> , NPR (Mar. 6, 2024), https://www.npr.org/2024/03/06/1235907160/alabama-lawmakers-pass-ivf-immunity-legislation	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Mahvash Zargar et al., <i>Pregnancy Outcomes Following In Vitro Fertilization Using Fresh or Frozen Embryo Transfer</i> , 25 JBRA Asst. Repro. 570 (2021), https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC8489809/	4
Merriam-Webster Dictionary	28
MGH Fertility Center <i>In Vitro Fertilization Process, Risk, and Consent</i> , MGH Fertility Ctr., https://www.massgeneral.org/assets/mgh/pdf/obgyn/fertility/consent-forms/base-ivf-consent-4.6.2020-kw13.pdf (last visited Apr. 24, 2024)	9
Miranda Nazzaro, <i>Overwhelming Majority of Americans Support Keeping IVF legal For Women: Poll</i> , The Hill (Mar. 4, 2024), https://thehill.com/policy/healthcare/4507514-overwhelming-majority-americans-support-keeping-ivf-legal-for-women-poll/	4
Monika Jordan, <i>The Post-Dobbs World: How the Implementation of Fetal Personhood Laws Will Affect In Vitro Fertilization</i> , 57 UIC L. Rev. 248 (2024)	15
Nomia Iqbal & Chloe Kim, <i>Alabama Clinics Pause IVF Treatments After Frozen Embryo Ruling</i> , BBC News (Feb. 22, 2024), https://www.bbc.com/news/world-us-canada-68373901	19
Oxford Eng. Dictionary	29
<i>Prevention and Treatment of Moderate and Severe Ovarian Hyperstimulation Syndrome: A Guideline</i> , ASRM, 106 Fertility & Sterility 1634 (2016), https://www.fertstert.org/article/S0015-0282(16)62781-4/pdf	18
Sabrina Malhi, <i>Alabama Embryo Ruling May Have Devastating Effect on Cancer Patients</i> , Wash. Post (Feb. 25, 2024), https://www.washingtonpost.com/health/2024/02/25/cancer-ivf-alabama-embryos/?_pml=1	3
Stedman’s Med. Dictionary (28th Ed. 2006)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

Page(s)

Susan Crockin & Francesca Nardi, *Alabama Supreme Court Rules Frozen Embryos are “Unborn Children” and admonishes IVF’s “Wild West” Treatment*, ASRM, <https://www.asrm.org/news-and-events/asrm-news/legally-speaking/frozen-embryo-destruction-and--potential-travel-restrictions-for-surrogacy-arrangements2/> (last visited Apr. 24, 2024)19
